

**CNR No. DLST01-006495-2022**

**SC No. 321 of 2022**

**State Vs Hari Prasad Gupta & Ors.**

**FIR No. 296/2022**

**PS Sangam Vihar**

**09.11.2023**

**Present:** None for the State.  
Accused Akash Gupta absent.  
Remaining accused on bail.  
Sh. Rohit Prajapati, Ld. Proxy Counsel for all  
accused.  
IO/ACP Ram Sunder in person.

**Ld. Additional PP for State has been assigned to this Court on sharing basis who is stated to be busy in another Court at this stage.**

Exemption application of accused Akash Gupta has been moved on the ground that he is suffering from fever. Heard. Same is allowed for today.

Heard. Records perused.

Copy of supplementary charge-sheet containing MLCs of four injured supplied to Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for all accused persons submits that there is a cross FIR No. 292/2022 PS Sangam Vihar which is going on before the Ld. Magistrate.

Since both the cross cases are to be tried before the same Court, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused persons has prayed that some time may be granted for moving an appropriate application for transfer of the said case FIR before this Court.

Contd....

:2:

PW Sh. Anoop Gaur is absent despite service through his mother. On the previous date also, PW Anoop Gaur has failed to appear despite service.

**In view of the above, let bailable warrants in sum of Rs 5,000/- with one surety in the like amount be issued against PW Anoop Kumar (mentioned at Serial No. 01 in the list of witnesses) through the SHO concerned for 11.03.2024.**

Let PW Karan Pal (mentioned at Serial No. 02 in the list of witnesses) be also summoned through the SHO concerned for **11.03.2024**.

Let PWs, namely, Vikram Singh and Sh. Yash Gupta (mentioned at Serial No. 03 and 04 respectively in the list of witnesses) be also summoned through the SHO concerned for **13.03.2024**.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the SHO concerned for next dates of hearing.

List now for prosecution evidence on **11.03.2024** and **13.03.2024**.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/09.11.2023**