

**SC No.321/2022**  
**State Vs. Hari Prasad Gupta**  
**FIR No. 296/2022**  
**PS Sangam Vihar**  
**11.03.2024**

Present: Sh. Wasi Ur Rehman, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Hari Prasad Gupta is absent.  
All the other accused persons are present.  
Sh. Vipin Tiwari, Ld. proxy counsel for all the accused persons.  
Sh. Rinku Yadav, Ld. counsel for complainant.  
Witnesses namely Karan Pal and Anoop Gaur are present.

Matter is listed for prosecution evidence.

An exemption application is moved on behalf of the accused Hari Prasad Gupta on the ground that he is suffering from fever. Heard. The same is allowed for today only.

Ld. main counsel for accused persons is stated to be not present today due to hospitalization of his father who is stated to have suffered a heart attack.

Ld. counsel for complainant also submits that a transfer petition is already pending in respect of the cross FIR/case for trial of both cases in one court and, therefore, evidence of witnesses may be recorded on the next date of hearing.

In view of the absence of main counsel for accused persons and the aforesaid, witnesses namely Karan Pal and Anoop Gaur are discharged unexamined for today. **Both the witnesses are bound down for next date of hearing.**

It is also noted that the present case is also listed for 13.03.2024 for evidence of witnesses namely Vikram Singh and

**Yash Gupta. However, in view of the difficulty of main counsel for accused persons and with the consent of Ld. counsel for complainant, the said date stands recalled.**

Ld. counsel for complainant submits that since witnesses namely Vikram Singh and Yash Gupta are known to the complainant, they shall be informed accordingly.

**MHC(M) with case property, if any be summoned for next date of hearing.**

**List now for prosecution evidence on 15.07.2024 and 16.07.2024.**

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/11.03.2024**